

No. 13-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, O. JOHN BENISEK,
AND MARIA B. PYCHA,
Petitioners,

v.

BOBBIE S. MACK AND LINDA H. LAMONE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MEIR FEDER
Counsel of Record
RAJEEV MUTTREJA
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939
mfeder@jonesday.com

March 20, 2015

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	1
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S RULE DEFEATS THE PURPOSE OF THREE- JUDGE COURTS BY HAVING ONE JUDGE DECIDE A CLAIM'S LEGAL PLAUSIBILITY.....	4
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S RULE INVITES SIGNIFICANT PRACTICAL PROBLEMS.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Clinton</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000).....	7
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962).....	2
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	7
<i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 932 F. Supp. 462 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10
<i>Duckworth v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws</i> , 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2003).....	3, 7, 8, 11
<i>Ex parte Collins</i> , 277 U.S. 565 (1928).....	6
<i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933).....	2
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	6
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	2, 3, 8, 10
<i>Hannis Distilling Co. v. Baltimore</i> , 216 U.S. 285 (1910).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp. v. Epstein,</i> 370 U.S. 713 (1962) (per curiam)	8
<i>Johnson v. Mortham,</i> 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....	7
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill,</i> 386 U.S. 120 (1967) (per curiam)	9
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler,</i> 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>MacGovern v. Connolly,</i> 637 F. Supp. 111 (D. Mass. 1986)	10
<i>Page v. Bartels,</i> 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,</i> No. 3:13-cv-678, 2014 WL 5019686 (E.D. Va. Oct. 7, 2014)	10
<i>Phillips v. United States,</i> 312 U.S. 246 (1941).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	9
<i>Shaw v. Barr,</i> 808 F. Supp. 461 (E.D.N.C. 1992), <i>rev'd</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	7
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham,</i> 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Upham v. Seamon,</i> 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vera v. Richards</i> , 861 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Tex. 1994), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	10
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253	5
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)	2, 5, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17A Wright, Miller, Cooper & Amar, Federal Practice and Procedure § 4235 (3d ed. 2014)	2, 3, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 94-204 (1976)	6
